31 March 2012 36 cents 1,000,000

TOTAL 13,075,000

If any of the Options are exercised prior to the Record Date the Shares issued on such
exercise will be eligible to participate in the Entitlement Offer.  Accordingly, the total
issued capital of the Company following the Entitlement Offer may be more than the
number shown above but will be no more than 224,280,887 Shares.

11

2.4 Effect of the Offer on the Company's Financial Position

Set out below for illustrative purposes is the audited consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2010 and a pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2010 including the effect of the Offer assuming that:

(a) the issue of 30,172,269 New Shares offered pursuant to the Entitlement Offer at
42 cents to raise $12,672,353 has been completed; and

(b) the costs of the Entitlement Offer are approximately $629,622 which are netted off
cash received and issued capital.

 30 June 2010
(Audited)

Pro-forma
Transactions

30 June 2011

  A$’000  A$’000
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Trade and other receivables

7,688,905

329,587

12,042,731

19,731,636

329,587

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  8,018,492 12,042,731 20,061,223

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Financial assets
Property, plant and equipment
Exploration and evaluation assets
Investments in associates

214,255
1,257,494

27,056,158
684,934

-
-
-

214,255
1,257,494

27,056,158
684,934

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  29,212,841 - 29,212,841
TOTAL ASSETS  37,231,333 12,042,731 49,274,064

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables
Employee benefits

2,534,272
110,038

-
-

2,534,272
110,038

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  2,644,310 - 2,644,310

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other

39,312

-

39,312

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

 39,312 - 39,312

TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,683,622 - 2,683,622
NET ASSETS  34,547,711 12,042,731 46,590,442

EQUITY

Issued capital  41,254,947 12,042,731 53,297,678
Accumulated losses  (8,280,770) - (8,280,770)
Reserves  1,573,534 - 1,573,534
TOTAL  EQUITY  34,547,711 12,042,731 46,590,442

12

The Directors are not aware of any material item, transaction or event outside of the
ordinary business of the Company that would require comment on, or adjustment to the
audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 lodged with ASX on 16
August 2010, or that would cause the information in these financial statement to be
misleading or deceptive other than in relation to a contingent liability for a potential tax
liability in Eritrea as set out in Note 21 to the said financial statements.  As the relevant
Note states, in late July 2010 it became apparent from discussions with the Eritrean